

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

KENNETH E. CRAVEN,

Petitioner

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

and

NORTHROP GRUMMAN SHIP SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

DEBORAH GREENFIELD
Acting Deputy Solicitor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

MARK A. REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

SEAN BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BARRY H. JOYNER
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office
of Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
1. Legal Background.....	4
A. Case Processing and Adjudication.....	4
B. Attorney-Fee Liability	9
2. Factual and Procedural Background.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
1. The Board properly dismissed Mr. Craven’s appeal for lack of jurisdiction.	17
A. Standard of Review	17
B. The district director’s recommendation is not an appealable compensation order.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page:
C. Mr. Craven’s disagreement with the decision in <i>Andrepoint</i> is not a basis for reviewing the district director’s recommendation.....	22
D. Mr. Craven’s arguments as to why the Board should have accepted his appeal have no merit.	24
2. The Board was not required to hold an informal conference in this case.	32
A. Standard of Review	32
B. The Board could not hold an informal conference because it lacked jurisdiction over Mr. Craven’s appeal. Even if the Board had jurisdiction, it was not required to hold an informal conference because the district director had already held one.	33
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page:
<i>Andrepont v. Murphy Exploration and Production Co.</i> , 566 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2009)	10, 13, 16, 22-24, 29
<i>Anweiler v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 21 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 271 (1988).....	26
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 798 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1986)	2
<i>Arjona v. Interport Maintenance</i> , 24 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 222 (1991)	27
<i>Burge v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> , 187 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Ceres Marine Term. v. Hinton</i> , 243 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	27
<i>Costa v. Danais Shipping Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 1 (3d Cir. 1983)	19, 21, 31
<i>Gen'l Constr. Co. v. Castro</i> , 401 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Grant v. Director, OWCP</i> , 502 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2007)	17, 32
<i>Green v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 29 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 81 (1995)	27, 28, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page:
<i>Gulf Best Electric v. Methe</i> , 396 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Hardgrove v. Coast Guard Exch. Sys.</i> , 37 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 21 (2003)	30
<i>Healy Tibbitts Builders, Inc., v. Cabral</i> , 201 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	28, 29
<i>Holmes & Narver v. Christian</i> , 1 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 85 (1974)	27
<i>Jackson v. Universal Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 31 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 103 (1997)	26
<i>Lauzon v. Strachan Shipping Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 1217 (5th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Louisiana Ins. Guaranty Ass'n v. Abbott</i> , 40 F.3d 122 (5th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Murphy v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 8 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 178 (1978)	30, 31
<i>New Orleans (Gulfwide) Stevedores v. Turner</i> , 661 F.2d 1031 (5th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Newpark Shipbuilding & Repair, Inc., v. Roundtree</i> , 723 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1984)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page:
<i>Niazy v. The Capital Hilton Hotel</i> , 19 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 266 (1987)	30
<i>Oceanic Butler, Inc., v. Nordahl</i> , 842 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1988)	24, 25
<i>Pallas Shipping Agency, Ltd. v. Duris</i> , 461 U.S. 529 (1983)	18, 21
<i>Pittsburgh & Conneaut Dock Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 473 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2007)	13, 22
<i>Quindlen v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 482 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1973)	34
<i>Toyer v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 28 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 347 (1994)	26
<i>Virginia Int'l Terms. v. Edwards</i> , 398 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2005)	13, 22
<i>Voris v. Eikel</i> , 346 U.S. 328, 333 (1953)	32
Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	
5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes

Page:

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50

33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	1
Section 7(b), 33 U.S.C. § 907(b)	26
Section 7(d)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 907(d)(2)	26
Section 8(a)-(c), 33 U.S.C. § 908(a)-(c)	4
Section 8(b), 33 U.S.C. § 908(b)	11
Section 8(c), 33 U.S.C. § 908(c)	4
Section 8(c)(21), 33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(21)	12
Section 8(e), 33 U.S.C. § 908(e)	4
Section 8(i), 33 U.S.C. § 908(i)	25
Section 14(f), 33 U.S.C. § 914(f)	25
Section 19, 33 U.S.C. § 919	6
Section 19(a), 33 U.S.C. § 919(a)	5
Section 19(b), 33 U.S.C. § 919(b)	5
Section 19(c), 33 U.S.C. § 919(c)	6
Section 19(d), 33 U.S.C. § 919(d)	8, 21, 32
Section 19(e), 33 U.S.C. § 919(e)	8, 18, 21
Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2, 21
Section 21(b), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)	2, 33
Section 21(b)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(1)	8
Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	8, 18, 19
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2, 9
Section 28(b), 33 U.S.C. § 928(b)	9, 10, 13, 16, 22, 23, 28, 32-34
Section 28(c), 33 U.S.C. § 928(c)	28

Regulations

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 702.105	6
20 C.F.R. § 702.132(a)	25, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Regulations	Page:
20 C.F.R. § 702.134(b)	34
20 C.F.R. §§ 702.301-.316.....	6
20 C.F.R. § 702.301	6, 19
20 C.F.R. § 702.311	6
20 C.F.R. § 702.314(a)	7
20 C.F.R. § 702.315	19
20 C.F.R. § 702.315(a)	7
20 C.F.R. § 702.316	7, 19, 32
20 C.F.R. § 702.317(c).....	7
20 C.F.R. §§ 702.331-.351.....	8
20 C.F.R. § 702.344	8, 20
20 C.F.R. § 702.348	8
20 C.F.R. § 702.349	8, 9, 18
20 C.F.R. § 702.392	9, 18, 21
20 C.F.R. § 801.102(a)	9, 18
20 C.F.R. § 802.301	18, 20
20 C.F.R. § 802.301(a)	9
20 C.F.R. § 802.407	2
Other	
FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	
FED. R. APP. P. 35.....	24
